January 2010.

2.1 編製基準
此等財務報表乃按國際會計準則理事會頒
佈之國際財務報告準則（「國際財務報告準
則」，包括所有國際財務報告準則，國際會
計準則（「國際會計準則」）及詮釋）及香港公
司條例之披露規定編製。此等財務報表乃
按歷史成本基礎編製。除特別指明外，此
等財務報表均以人民幣（「人民幣」）呈列，
而所有涉及金額均湊整至最接近的千元。

 共同控制下業務合併的合併會計處理

根據收購交易，本公司成為被收購實體的
控股公司。由於收購交易完成之前及之後
本公司及被收購實體均由海爾集團最終控制，
故收購交易乃以合併會計準則入賬。

本集團於截至二零一一年及二零一零年十
二月三十一日止年度的綜合收益表、綜合
全面收益表、綜合權益變動表及綜合現金
流量表包括現時組成本集團的所有公司及
被收購實體的業績、權益變動及現金流量，
猶如本集團公司架構於緊隨完成收購交易
後在截至二零一一年及二零一零年十二月三
十一日止整個年度或自該等公司各自的收購、
註冊成立或註冊日期（以較短期間為準）以
來一直存在。編製本集團於二零一零年十
二月三十一日及二零一零年一月一日的綜合
財務狀況表，旨在呈列本集團及被收購實
體的財務狀況，猶如本集團緊隨完成收購
交易後的公司架構一直存在，並按照於二
零一零年十二月三十一日及二零一零年一月
一日本公司應佔各公司的股權及╱或對該
等公司行使控制權的權力而編製。

99Annual Report 2011
二零一一年年報

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務 報 表 附 註
31 December 2011 二零一一年十二月三十一日

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

  Merger accounting for business combination under
common control (Cont’d)

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2010 have been restated to include

the operating results of the Acquired Entities as set out

below:

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Acquired

Entities Elimination
The Group
(combined)

本集團
（如過往呈報） 被收購實體 抵銷

本集團
（合併）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 35,806,672 1,036,645 (48,853) 36,794,464

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 1,435,430 9,420 — 1,444,850

Profit for the year 年內溢利 1,007,487 8,223 — 1,015,710

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at

31 December 2010 and 1 January 2010 have been restated to

include assets and liabilities of the Acquired Entities as set out

below:

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Acquired

Entities Elimination
The Group
(combined)

本集團
（如過往呈報） 被收購實體 抵銷

本集團
（合併）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

31 December 2010 二零一零年
十二月三十一日

Non-current assets 非流動資產 1,283,783 2,869 — 1,286,652

Current assets 流動資產 8,437,080 179,761 (4,864) 8,611,977

Current liabilities 流動負債 6,772,568 112,866 (4,864) 6,880,570

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 204,421 — — 204,421

Equity 權益 2,743,874 69,764 — 2,813,638

1 January 2010 二零一零年一月一日
Non-current assets 非流動資產 837,364 2,970 — 840,334

Current assets 流動資產 5,378,170 240,082 — 5,618,252

Current liabilities 流動負債 4,280,786 201,197 — 4,481,983

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 184,112 — — 184,112

Equity 權益 1,750,636 41,855 — 1,792,491

2.1 編製基準（續）
 共同控制下業務合併的合併會計處理（續）

本集團過往呈報截至二零一零年十二月三
十一日止年度的經營業績已重列以包括以
下所載被收購實體的經營業績：

本集團過往呈報於二零一零年十二月三十
一日及二零一零年一月一日的財務狀況已
重列以包括以下所載被收購實體的資產及
負債：

100 Haier Electronics Group Co., Ltd
海爾電器集團有限公司

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務 報 表 附 註
31 December 2011 二零一一年十二月三十一日

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial

statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year

ended 31 December 2011. The financial statements of the

subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the

Company, using consistent accounting policies. The results of